on the net interest income (difference between total
interest income and total interest expense) over a one
year horizon.

Impact on Economic Value of equity: As against the
earnings approach, risk is monitored based on the present
value of the bank’s expected cash flows. A modified
duration approach is used to ascertain the impact on
interest rate sensitive assets, liabilities and off-balance
sheet positions for a given change in interest rates.

Stress Testing: The Bank undertakes periodic stress testing
for its banking book based on various scenarios. This
provides a measure to assess the bank’s financial
withstanding from extreme but plausible interest rate
fluctuations.

Basel II - Pillar 3 Disclosures

 Quantification of  Interest Rate Risk:

As required under Pillar III norms, the increase / decline in
earnings and economic value for an upward /  downward
rate shock of 200 basis points as on 31st March 2009, broken
down by currency is as follows:

Earnings Perspective

(Rs. lacs)

Currency Impact on Net Interest Income
(by applying interest rate shock

of 200 basis points )

If interest rate If interest rate
were to go down were to go up

by 200 basis points by 200 basis points

INR (271,02) 271,02

USD (99,47) 99,47

Others 6,89 (6,89)

Total (363,60) 363,60

Economic Value Perspective (Impact on Market Value
of Equity):

(Rs. lacs)

Currency Impact on Net Interest Income
(by applying interest rate shock

of 200 basis points )

If interest rate If interest rate
were to go down were to go up

by 200 basis points by 200 basis points

INR (397,02) 397,02

USD (138,16) 138,16

Others (30,84) 30,84

Total (566,02) 566,02

87HDFC Bank Limited Annual Report 2008-09

AUDITORS’ REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To The Board of Directors, HDFC Bank Limited

We have examined the attached Consolidated Balance Sheet

of HDFC Bank Limited (“the Bank”) and its subsidiaries and

associates (the Bank and its subsidiaries and associates

constitute “the Group”) as at 31 March 2009 and also the

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account and the Consolidated

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on that date

annexed thereto. These consolidated financial statements

are the responsibility of the Bank’s management and have

been prepared by the management on the basis of separate